sports and sports lottery users, the Board is of the view that the sports lottery business of
the Group will become one of the core business segments of the Group. The Board is also
of the view that the Placing represents its first milestone to bring in financial and strategic
investors to the Group and the Placing will allow for the acceleration in building up the
Group’s sports lottery new retail business.

– 5 –

The net proceeds from the Placing (after deducting professional fees and other related costs
and expenses incurred in the Placing) of approximately HK$14.8 million will be used for the
purpose of general working capital of the Group.

The Board considers the terms of the Placing Agreement, which were arrived at after arm’s
length negotiations between the Company and the Placee, are fair and reasonable and the
Placing is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The existing and enlarged shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and
after the completion of the Placing is set out below:

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after completion
of the Placing

No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Dr. Zhang Lijun and/or his
associates (Note 1) 1,032,563,113 24.51% 1,032,563,113 24.08%

Mr. Ji Qiang 750,000 0.02% 750,000 0.02%
Mr. Wang Linan 1,400,000 0.03% 1,400,000 0.03%
The Placee — — 75,000,000 1.75%
Public Shareholders 3,178,682,149 75.44% 3,178,682,149 74.12%

Total 4,213,395,262 100.00 4,288,395,262 100.00

Note:

(1)	 Dr. Zhang Lijun (“Dr. Zhang”) held and was deemed to hold under the SFO in aggregate
1,032,563,113 Shares, representing approximately 24.51% of the Company’s issued share capital.
These 1,032,563,113 Shares comprised: (i) 70,514,113 Shares directly held by Dr. Zhang; (ii) deemed
interest of 9,350,000 Shares directly held by Ms. Wang Chun (“Ms. Wang”), the spouse of Dr. Zhang;
and (iii) deemed interest of 330,199,000 Shares held by Big Step Group Limited and (iv) 622,500,000
Shares held by Blazing Ace Limited, both of which wholly owned by Avis Trend Limited. Avis Trend